Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Richard Bailey	07/20/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Aire Group Limited	
Street Address:	Woodlands, Dale Street, Longwood	
City:	Huddersfield, West Yorkshire	
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM	
Postal Code:	HD3 4TG	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	60916547
Application Number:	11972317

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(215)979-1020 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-979-1255

Email: swapicelli@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Samuel W. Apicelli 30 S. 17th Street Address Line 1: Address Line 2: **Duane Morris LLP**

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-4196

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: E6889-00005

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Samuel W. Apicelli

Total Attachments: 2

500618702

source=E6889-5Assignment#page1.tif source=E6889-5Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 021373 FRAME: 0903

P.276

01904 795382

TO:020 7 557 9423

Asisi griment P026176USO

This Agreement is made between:

RICHARD BAILEY, of 26 Pike Law Lane, Golcar, Hudder field, HD7 4PL, United Kingdom (Hereinafter referred to as "Undersigned Inventor"); and

AIRE GROUP LIMITED, of Woodlands, Dale Street, Longwood, I luddersfield, West Yorkshire, HD3 4TG, United Kingdom (Hereinafter referred to as "A" is Group").

WHEREAS:

- A The Undersigned Inventor has been employed at and in a Director of Aire Group; and
- B In the course of this employment, the Undersigned Inventor has made an invention or inventions ("Inventions") as described in the UK Patent Application No. 0701068.9, filed on 19 January 2007 and United Status Patent Application No. 60/916547, filed on 7 May 2007; and
- C The Undersigned Inventor believes that he made or contributed to the Inventions and that the Inventions, as between him and Air & Group, belong to Aire Group.

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH as follows:-

- 1. Insofar as any rights in the Invention vest with the Undersi; ned Inventor(s), in consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound Sterling) paid by Aire Group to the Undersigned Inventor and other good and valuable consideration, the receipts of which are hereby acknowledged, the Undersigned Inventor had aby assigns, sells, transfers, and sets over with full title guarantee any rights, title and interest he/she may have in and to the Inventions to Aire Group, its successors or assigns including the right to apply for and be granted patents or any other form of protection in respect of any country or territory in the world and including the right to darn priority from any such application.
- 2. Undersigned Inventor authorizes and requests the patent office or any other organization whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of protection on inventions to issue the same to Aire Group, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement.
- 3. The Undersigned Inventor hereby undertakes that he/she shall, without further consideration, but at the expense of Aire Group execute all documents and do all such acts and things as Aire Group may in their absolute discretion consider necessary or desirable to enable Patent or any other form of protection to be insued in respect of the Inventions in any part of the world and to vest the same in the name of Aire Group free from all encumbrances and to enable or to assist Aire Group to defend oppositions thereto, to maintain the same when granted, and to empire and prosecute for the infringement thereof.

1

28-NOV-2007 16:10 FROM: GILHOLM HARRISON

01904 795302

T0:020 73:37 9423 P.376 Assignment P028176USO

- 4. The Undersigned Inventor hereby warrants to Aire Group:
- (a) That he has not assigned, sold, transferred, or set over, or agrit ed to assign, sell, transfer, or set over to any person firm or company not a Party himeto or otherwise encumbered the Inventions or any other part of the rights therein and thereto;
- (b) That he has not disclosed and will not disclose the Inventions of any person firm or company other than Aire Group except as directed by Aire Group
- (c) That he will give to Aire Group all information in his possession or in his power relating to the Inventions and the method of employing or using the same as Aire Group should require;
- (d) That he has not taken any action which would prevent a valid prevent or other form of protection relating to the inventions being granted to Aire Group or that would cause any such patent or other form of protection to be invalid.
- (e) That he has made Aire Group sware of any action taken by any third party of which they are aware that would prevent a valid patent or other form of protection relating to the inventions being granted to Aire Group or that would cause any such patent or other form of protection to be invalid.

SIGNED by Koculing RICHARD BAILEY (Inventor)

on <u>90 July 07. (date)</u>

Witness signature)

CLARE ORAPEL (Witness name)

SIGNED for and on behalf of AIRE GROUP LIMITED

BICHARD BAILEY (Director)

on 20 July 07 (date)

Witness signature)

CHARLE DRAPE: (Witness name)